

PERTH, FRIDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2004 No. 183

SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 3.45 PM © STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

WATER SERVICES LICENSING ACT 1995

WATER SERVICES LICENSING TRANSFER **ORDER (ORD) 2004**

WATER SERVICES LICENSING TRANSFER **ORDER (CARNARVON) 2004**

WATER SERVICES LICENSING ACT 1995

WATER SERVICES LICENSING TRANSFER ORDER (ORD) 2004

Made by the Minister under Section 46B(1)

Citation

1. This order may be cited as the Water Services Licensing Transfer Order (Ord) 2004.

Definitions

2. In this Transfer Order—

"Schedule" means the document identified as the Schedule to this order and signed by the Minister;

"statutory assets owner" means the Water Corporation established by section 4 of the Water Corporation Act 1995; and

"transferee" means the Ord Irrigation Asset Mutual Co-operative Limited.

Transfer of assets

3. The assets that are the property of the statutory assets owner and are described in the columns headed "Asset #", "Channel #" and "Description" in the Schedule are to be transferred to the transferee.

Affected land

4. The affected land is the land identified in the columns headed "Location", "Lot #', "C/T", "Loc2 #", "Lot 2 #", "Lot 3 #" "Loc4 #", "Lot 4 #" "Loc5 #" and "Lot 5 #" in the Schedule.

Public Inspection of Schedule

5. The Schedule will be exhibited for inspection by the public 14 days after notice of the places where they will be displayed is published in the West Australian newspaper. The Schedule will be exhibited on public notice boards at the offices and library of the Shire of Wyndham-East Kimberley, which are at the places shown—

(a) Shire of Wyndham-East Kimberley—Kununurra Office 115 Coolibah Drive Kununurra

(b) Shire of Wyndham-East Kimberley—Wyndham Office Koolama Street Wyndham

(c) Kununurra Community Library Mangaloo Street Kununurra

Hon. Dr JUDY EDWARDS, MLA, Minister for the Environment.

WATER SERVICES LICENSING ACT 1995

WATER SERVICES LICENSING TRANSFER ORDER (CARNARVON) 2004 Made by the Minister under Section 46B(1)

Citation

1. This order may be cited as the Water Services Licensing Transfer Order (Carnarvon) 2004.

Definitions

- 2. In this Transfer Order—
 - "Schedule" refers to the document identified as the Schedule to this order and signed by the Minister;
 - **"statutory assets owner"** means the Water Corporation established by section 4 of the Water Corporation Act 1995; and
 - "transferee" means Gascoyne Water Asset Mutual Co-operative Limited of Robinson Street, Carnaryon.

Transfer of assets

3. The assets that are the property of the statutory assets owner and are described in Columns B, C, D, F and G of the Schedule are to be transferred to the transferee.

Affected Land

4. The affected land is the land identified in Columns H, J and K of the Schedule.

Public Inspection of Schedule

- 5. The Schedule will be exhibited for inspection by the public 14 days after notice of the places where they will be displayed is published in the West Australian newspaper. The Schedule will be exhibited on public notice boards at the offices and library of the Shire of Carnarvon, which are at the places shown—
 - (a) Administration Office, Francis Street, Carnarvon
 - (b) George Gooch Memorial Library, Stuart Street, Carnarvon

Hon. Dr JUDY EDWARDS, MLA, Minister for the Environment.